STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA
RESOLUTION NO. 23-APRIL-107R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION SF-424, CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING, AND
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. G23SN0017A BETWEEN LEA COUNTY AND THE OFFICE OF NATIONAL

DRUG POLICY FOR THE HIGH-INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (HIDTA) REGION VI DRUG
TASK FORCE ISSUED FOR 01/01/2023 TO 12/31/2024

WHEREAS, Lea County is the fiscal agent for the Region VI Drug Task Force; and

WHEREAS, for the grant period of 01/01/2023 to 12/31/2024, HIDTA was awarded a grant in the
amount of $1,253,889.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lea
County that $1,253,889.00 Grant Award G23SN0017A is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission Chair and/or County Manager may finalize and
sign any agreements consistent with the terms of this resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 13t day of April 2023, by the Lea County Board of
County Commissioners in an open meeting in Lovington, New Mexico.

LEA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

== L J / /
A_DOrs ‘/ rchp ¢ﬁM ﬁ éfQ a7/
Dean Jackson/(District 1), Chair Gary G. Eidson (District 3), Vice Chair
Voted: XBs’ No Abstain Voted: Y& No  Abstain
Ludls Lol - LA L
Brad Weber Dlsh/th Member Jonatian Sena (District 4), Member
Voted: -No  Abstain Voted: Y6 No Abstam

e

Pat Sims (District 5), Member
Voted: y_ss;' No Abstain

Resolution No. 23-APR-107R Approving Application SF-424, Certification Regarding Lobbying, and Grant Agreement No. G23SN0017A Betw _N1L u qunw
and the Office of National Drug Policy for the High-Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Region VI Drug Task Force Issued for 01/01/2023 to 12/

LCBCC Regular Meeting 04-13-2023

Page 1 of 2



ATTEST: Keith Manes APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

Lea County Clerk SUFFICIENCY:
By.C"‘lL'Q—o.‘ ”7 \am Wz
_ Gynthia Ramirez, Deputy Clerk John W. Caldwel nty Attorney

~
.

Mo

Resolution No. 23-APR-107R Approving Application SF-424, Certification Regarding Lobbying, and Grant Agreement No. G23SN0017A Between Lea County
and the Office of National Drug Palicy for the High-Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Region VI Drug Task Force Issued for 01/01/2023 to 12/31/2024
LCBCC Regular Meeting 04-13-2023

Page 2 of 2



